

No. 16-3480

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MOHAMMED HASSAN FAIZAL KHALID

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSONS, III, Attorney General,

Respondent.

On Petition For Review of a Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals
Agency No. A [REDACTED] (Non-Detained)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR FAMILY REPRESENTATION,
HER JUSTICE, SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES, THE DOOR'S LEGAL
SERVICES CENTER, COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL IMMIGRANTS'
RIGHTS CLINIC, IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC AT NYU SCHOOL OF
LAW, KATHRYN O. GREENBERG IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC
AT BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW, BROOKLYN
DEFENDER SERVICES, MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S
OFFICE, NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICE OF HARLEM, NEW
YORK COUNTY DEFENDER SERVICES, THE BRONX DEFENDERS,
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, AND PROFESSORS CHRIS
GOTTLIEB, KIM TAYLOR-THOMPSON, MARTIN GUGGENHEIM,
MICHAEL WISHNIE, RANDY HERTZ, AND TONY THOMPSON IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Andrew Wachtenheim
Immigrant Defense Project
40 West 39th Street, Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: (646) 760-0588
Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT5

I. **EVERY YEAR, INCARCERATION, JUVENILE DETENTION, IMMIGRATION DETENTION, AND FOSTER CARE PLACEMENT IMPOSE TEMPORARY PERIODS OF SEPARATION ON THOUSANDS OF FAMILIES ACROSS THE UNITED STATES**5

 A. **Thousands of Families Every Year Face Forced, Temporary Separation, with No Legal Change to the Relationship Between Family Members**5

 B. **Systemically-Created, Forced, Temporary Separation Has a Hugely Disproportionate Impact on Black and Latino Families**.....8

 C. **The Statutory Factors That Determine Forced, Temporary Separation Do Not Include a Parent’s Legal and Physical Custody**12

II. **TO AVOID VIOLATING ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS THAT BEAR ON THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PARENTS AND CHILDREN, THE STATUTORY TERM “LEGAL AND PHYSICAL CUSTODY” CANNOT BE READ TO BE DEFEATED BY A PERIOD OF FORCED, TEMPORARY SEPARATION**.....15

 A. **The BIA’s Reading of the Statutory Term “Legal and Physical Custody” Impinges on the Relationship Between Parents and Children That Is Protected by the Constitution’s Due Process Clause**15

B. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Forecloses the BIA’s Reading of the Statutory Term “Legal and Physical Custody”	18
III. THE RULE OF LENITY LIKEWISE FORECLOSSES THE BIA’S INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTORY TERM “LEGAL AND PHYSICAL CUSTODY”	10
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	8
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	16
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	18, 21, 22
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	17
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	20
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	18
<i>Delgado v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	8
<i>Diop v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	22

<i>FCC v. ABC</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	20, 21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	3, 18
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 545 U.S. 42 (2011)	8
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	21
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	7, 17
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	20, 21
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	11, 16
<i>Matter of Adeniji</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999).....	13
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006).....	13
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	8, 14, 17
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	17
<i>Morales-Santana v. Lynch</i> , 804 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2015)	4

<i>Nwozuzu v. Holder</i> , 726 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	17
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	15, 17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	16, 17
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	21
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , __ U.S. __, 2017WL2507339 (2017)	4
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	17
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 525 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	20
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	20, 21
<i>Valenzuela-Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 446 U.S. 229 (1976)	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	18

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1253(a)(1).....19

8 U.S.C. § 1326.....19

8 U.S.C. § 1327.....19

8 U.S.C. §1431 *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. §46b-133(c) (West)13

Conn. Gen. Stat. §46b-129(b) (West).....14

Conn. Gen. Stat. §54-64a (West)13

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §510.30(2) (McKinney 2017)12

N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act §320.5(3)(a) (McKinney 2017)13

N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act §1028(a) (McKinney 2017).....14

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §7554 (West)13

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, §5308(a) (West).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administration for Children and Families, U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, 23 *The AFCARS Report, available at* <https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/afcarsreport23.pdf> (last visited June 23, 2017).....6

Administration for Children and Families, U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, *ACYF/Recent Demographic Trends in Foster Care* (Sept. 2013), *available at* https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/data_brief_foster_care_trends1.pdf (last visited June 23, 2017)10

City of New York Dept. of Correction, *Population Demographics Report*, available at https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/doc/downloads/pdf/FY17_1st_QUARTER_2016_demog.pdf (last visited June 23, 2017).....9

Connecticut Department of Children and Family Services, *Connecticut Juvenile Training School*, available at <http://www.ct.gov/dcf/cwp/view.asp?a=4606&q=539022> (last visited June 23, 2017)6

Connecticut Department of Correction, *Research Legal Status within Correctional Facilities: Population Confined June 1, 2017*, available at <http://www.ct.gov/doc/lib/doc/PDF/MonthlyStat/Stat201706.pdf> (last visited June 23, 2017)..... 6, 11

Foster Care, *Facts about Children in Foster Care in Connecticut*, available at <http://www.hunter.cuny.edu/socwork/nrcfcpp/downloads/fact-sheets/CT-Facts-FCM08.pdf> (last visited June 23, 2017)10

Jacqueline Rabe Thomas, The CT Mirror, *The state of Connecticut juvenile incarceration in 17 charts* (Sept. 30, 2015), available at <https://ctmirror.org/2015/09/30/juvenile-justice-in-ct-in-17-charts/> (last visited June 23, 2017)..... 6, 10, 11

New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services, Office of Justice Research and Performance, *Statewide Juvenile Justice Indicators* (last updated July 2016), available at <http://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojsa/jj-reports/jj-indicators-2010-2015.pdf> (last visited June 23, 2017)6

Office of Children & Family Services, New York State, *The OCFS Initiative to Address Racial Disproportionality in Child Welfare and Juvenile Justice* (Jan. 19, 2011), available at <https://www.nycourts.gov/ip/casa/training/ocfs-disproportionality.pdf> (June 23, 2017)9

Office of Criminal Justice, The City of New York, *Justice Brief: The Jail Population, Recent declines and opportunities for further reductions* (2016), available at https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/criminaljustice/downloads/pdfs/justice_brief_jailpopulation.pdf (last visited June 23, 2017)5, 9

Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Jail Inmates in 2015* (Dec. 2016), available at <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ji15.pdf> (last visited June 23, 2017).....5, 9

Prison Policy Initiative, *Connecticut Profile: Racial and ethnic disparities in prison and jails* (Dec. 2016), available at https://www.prisonpolicy.org/graphs/disparities2010/CT_racial_disparities_2010.html (last visited June 23, 2017)9

United States Census Bureau, *QuickFacts: United States* (2015), available at <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/PST045216/00> (last visited June 23, 2017).....9

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *DHS releases end of fiscal year 2016 statistics*, available at <https://www.ice.gov/news/releases/dhs-releases-end-fiscal-year-2016-statistics> (last visited June 23, 2017)7

Vermont Department for Children and Families, *Report to Vermont Governor Phil Scott* (Jan. 2017), available at <http://legislature.vermont.gov/assets/Legislative-Reports/2017-CFCPP-Annual-Report-2017.01.17.pdf> (last visited June 23, 2017)11
